

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

142 CHAP. 229

SQUIRREL ISLAND VILLAGE CORP.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1878, c. 74, § 8-B, additional. Chapter 74 of the private and special laws of 1878, as last amended by chapter 28 of the private and special laws of 1965, is further amended by adding a new section 8-B, to read as follows:

'Sec. 8-B. Administration of "Medicare". The said company may enter into a contract or contracts with the Government of the United States of America, or any agency or department thereof, for the purpose of acting as and carrying out the duties and responsibilities of an authorized carrier, intermediary or administrative agent, under section 1816 or section 1842, or both, of Title XVIII of the United States Social Security Act as enacted under Public Law 89-97 or as later amended, and for such purposes the said company is authorized to comply with all laws, regulations and requirements applicable in respect of any such contract, and may do all things necessary, in the judgment of its directors, including the establishment of separate accounting and deposits, to accomplish the purposes aforesaid and to effect and to perform its obligations under any such contract.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 27, 1966

Chapter 229

AN ACT Relating to Power of Squirrel Island Village Corporation to Erect Municipal Buildings.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, additional buildings and structures are needed for municipal purposes of Squirrel Island Village Corporation to render more efficient service to the inhabitants of the island; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that the following legislation be enacted to permit the inhabitants of the island to appropriate the necessary funds at the corporation's next meeting; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1903, c. 55, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 55 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended by section 1 of chapter 10 of the private and special laws of 1921, is further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Purposes enlarged. Said corporation is hereby authorized and vested with the power at any legal meeting called for the purpose to raise money for the following purposes: To create and maintain a fire department with all the necessary equipment, appliances and apparatus for the prevention and extinguishment of fires; to build, repair and maintain roads, streets and ways, sidewalks, sewers and other sanitary works, including the collection and removal of offal and garbage; to care for and beautify that portion of the island which has been or may hereafter be reserved for and dedicated to public uses to be enjoyed in common by all the owners of lots on the island and to that end to build roads and walks upon and through said public lands and to plant and care for trees in the roads and streets and upon said public lands; to build, repair and maintain public wharves and landings; to build, repair and maintain such buildings or structures as may be necessary or desirable for general municipal, including recreational, purposes and for the common use and enjoyment of inhabitants of the island: to establish and maintain police and night watch; to procure water for fire, domestic and other purposes and to produce or procure light for public use and for the use of the inhabitants of the island, and for such purposes to contract with any individual, firm or corporation to furnish such water or light for either or both of the purposes named and to establish reasonable rates to be paid by the inhabitants of the island using such water or light for domestic purposes; to construct, maintain and operate telephone or telegraph lines or to aid in such construction, maintenance and operation and to that end and for that purpose to contract with any corporation, firm or individual therefor; and to defray any and all other necessary or proper corporate charges; and to purchase ice, coal, wood, lumber, teams and other necessary supplies and equipment and employ labor, and to sell such supplies and furnish such teams and labor for hire to the members of the corporation or residents upon the island, and the overseers of the corporation may employ such agents as are necessary to carry out the provisions of this section.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 27. 1966

Chapter 230

AN ACT to Create the Madawaska Hospital District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the inhabitants of the Town of Madawaska are without hospital facilities; and

Whereas, it is imperative that immediate action be taken to relieve this condition; and

Whereas, to remedy this condition, construction of a hospital building should be commenced immediately; and